SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Sertlement Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered info by and beiween Michael
DiPirro, a California citizen, and Sunstate Equipment Co., LLC, a Delaware limited liability
corporalion (“Sunstate™, as of December 135, 2000 (the “Effective Daic™). The parties agree u)
the following tenms and conditions:

WHEREAS:

A Michael DiPirro 15 an individual residing in San Francisco, Cahfarmnia,
who seeks to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals and improve human health by
reducing or ¢liminating hazardous subsfances contained in or produced by consumer and
indusinal products.

B. Sunstale is a carnpany that currently rents and/or sells welding machines,
power sources and other welding equipinent (collectively, the “'Produeis™) in the State of
California that coniain, or whose customary use and application may produce fumes or gases that
contain, chemicals listed pursuant 1o Proposition 65 (California Health & Safery Code §25245 5
et seq.) including, without limitation, mickel and nickel compounds, chromium (hexavalenr
compounds) and carbon menoXide (the “Listed Chemicals™), :

C. The Products have been rented and/or sold by Sunsiate for use in
California since at least August 4, 1996,

D. On August 4, 2000, Michael DiPirro first served Sunstate and other put lic
enforcement agencies with a document éntitled “60-Day Notice of Violation™ which provided
Sunstate and such public enforcers with notice that Sunsate was allegedly in violatlon of Hea th
& Safety Code §25249.6 for allegedly failing 1o wam purchasers thal certain products it seils,
rents or atherwise offers for use in Califomia expose users (o Propasition 65-listed chemicals,

E. On or about October 19, 2000, Michael DiPirro filed a complaint entitled
Michacl DiPioro v. Sunstate Equipment Co. et al. in the Alameda County Superior Court, Cas::
Na. H216059-3 (the “Action™) naming Sunstate &s a defendant and alleging violations of
Business & Professions Code §17200 and Health & Safety Cado §25249.6 on hehalf of
individuals in California who allegedly have been exposed 10 the “Listed Chemicals™ contained
in or produced by certain Sunstale products;

F. Nothing in Lhis Agrecment shall be construcd 45 an admission by Sunstae
of any fact, finding, issue of law, or violation of law. nor shall compliance with this Agreement
canslilute or be constued as an admission by Sunstate of any fect, finding, conclusion, issue ¢f
law, or violation of law. However, this paragraph shall not diminish of otherwlse affect the
obligations, responsibilities, and dutics of Sunsiate under this Agresment,
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NOW THEREFORE, MICHAEL DIPIRRO AND SUNSTATE AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Product Warnings. Sunsiafc shall begin 10 initiate revisions fo 11s heal h
hacard warnings for its Products to provide the language set forth in the section 1.1 below ;
Beginning on March 15, 2001, Sunstate agrees that it will not knowingly rent or sell (or cause (o
be rented or sold) any Products that contain, or produce fumes or gases that contain, the Listed
Chenticals in the Steie of Califormia unless such Products comply with section 1.1 below:

1.1 For all Producis that contain, or produce fumes or gases thai
contain, nickel (and nickel compaunds), chramium (hexavalent compounds) and carbon
monoxide, such Products shall bear or be accompamied by the [ollowing warming stalement:

“WARNING: This produci contains or produces nickel (aud nicke.
compounds), chromium (bexavalent compounds) anil
carbon monoxide, chemicals known to the State of
Califoruia to ¢ause cancer and birth defects (or other
rcproductive harm)™;

ar

“WARNING: This preduct contains or produces chemicals knowp t
the State of Califorsia to cause cancer and hirth
defects (or ather repreductive harm)";

1.2 For all Products that contain, or produce fumnes ar gases that
contain, only ane of the Listed Chemicals, or any combination af the Listed Chemicals, such
Products shall bear or be accomparnied by the following warning statement in licu of the wam ng
statemnent required under section 1.1, above:

“WARNING: This product contalas or produces one or more
chemicals known to the State of Californla 1o canse
cancer aad/or birth defects (or other reproductive
‘harm)™;

The waming statement shall be either: (1) prominently placed upon the
Preduct with such conspicucusnuss, as compared with other words, staternents, designs or
devices on the Product as to render it likely to be read by an ordinary individual under custor ary
conditions of purchase or use; or (2) prominent!y placed upon any form or agreement regarding
the rental or sale of the Product with such conspicucusness, as compared with other words,
statemenis, designs or devices on the form or agreement as 1o render it likely to be read by an
ordinary individual under customary conditions of rental or purehase.

2. Payment Pursuant Te Haalth &Safery Coade §2£240.7(b). Pursuani to
Health & Safety Code §25249.7(b), Sunstaic shall pay a civil penalty of $4,000.00. This
payment shall be pald within two (2) business days after Sunsiaic reccivea notice of the Caurn"s
approval of the stupulated judgment 1o be filed pursuant to this Agreement. In the event the
Cour fails to approve the stipulaied judgment, but neither panty vaids the Agreement, the
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payment shall be paid within two (2) business days after the period in which 1o void the
Agreement expires. The penally payment is 1o be made payable (o “"Chanler Law Group In Tiust
For Michael DiPirre™. Penalty monies shall be apportioned by DiPirro in accordanee with
Health & Safety Cade §25192, with 75% of these funds remitted to the State of California’s
Department of Toxic Substances Conirol. Sunstale shall have no duty or liability of any kind
with respect wo the distnbution of this payment.

3, Reimbursement of Fees sad Cosis. Sunstate shall pay DiPirre
514.870.00 as revmbursement for DiPirro’s costs of suit, including altomeys™ foes and other
expenses. incorred m tus Actian. This payment 1s to be made payable to “Chanler Law Grous,”
and shall be paid within two (2) bustness days after Sunstale receives notice of the Court's
approval of the stipulated judgment ta be filed pursuant to this Agreement. [n the event the
Cour fails to approve the stipulated judgment. but neither parly voids the Agreement, the
payment shall be paid within two (2) business days after the period in which to void the
Acgreement expires. Sunstate shall have no duty or liability of any kind wiih respect 1o the
distribution of this payment.

4, Micheel DiPirro's Relesse Of Suastate. Michael DiPirro, by this
A greement, on behalf of himself, his agents, nepresentatives, attomeys, assigns and the ciiZer s
of the Siaic of California, on whose behalfihe Action was brought, waives all rights to instituic
or participare in, directly or indirectly, any-form of legal action, and relsases all claims,
liabilities. obligations, losses, casts, expenses, fines and damages, against Sunstate and its
directors, officers, employees, affiliates, successors, cusiomers, and assigns, whether under
Propasition 65, or the Buainsss & Prafession Code §1 7200 &1 ceq. or any other statute,
regulation. or law, based on Sunstee’s alleged failure to warn aboul exposure o the Listed
Chemicals confained in or produced by any of the Products.

5. Suastare’s Relesse Of Micheel DiPirro.  Sunstate, by This Agreement,
waives all rights 1o institute any form of legal acrion against Michae! DiPirro and his attorneys or
representatives, for all actioas or statements madc as of the Effective Date af this Agreerment by
Michael DiPirro, and his attorneys or representatives, in the course of eeeking enforcement al’
Proposition 63 or Business & Profession Code §17200 against Sunstate.

6. Stipulated Judgment. Concurrently with the cxecution of this
Agreement, Michael DiPirro and Sunstate shall execole and file a stipulated judgment (o be
approved pursuant o C.C.P. $664.6 by the Alameda Coumy Superior Coun in accordance with
the terms of this Agreement If, for any reason, the stipulated judgment is not approved by th:
Coun, this Agreement shall bo veidable by any pany herelo upon written natice (o the other
parties, which nolice shall be delivered to the other parties within 15 calendar days of service of
an adverse decision by the Court declining 1o approve the stipulaled judgment.

y Sunstare Sales Datn.  Sunstate undersiands that the rental and/or sale:
data provided 1o counsel for DiPirro by Sunsfate was a materizl factor wpon which DiPirro has
relied to determine the amount of payments made pursuant 1o Health & Safety Code §25249. 7(b)
i this Agreement. Ta the best of Sunstate’s knowledge, the rental andfor sales dawe provided is
Irue and accurate. In the event that DiPirro discovers facts which demonsirale 1o & reasonabl:
degree of certainly that the rental and/or sales data is materially inaceurate, the parties shall nieet
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"1 a good faith suempt w resolve the matter within ten (10) days of Sunstate's receipt of nofice
ram DiPirro of his intent to challenge the accuracy of the rental and/or sales data. 1f this good
faith attempt fails 10 resolve the matter, DiPirro may bring an action to rescind the Agreement
and re-institute an enforcement action against Sunstate, provided that all sums paid by Sunstat:
pursuant (o paragraphs 2 and 3 are retumed to Sunstate within ten (10) days from the date on
which DiPirro notifies Sunstate of his intent to rescind this Apreement. In such case, all
applicable statutes of limitation shall be deemed tolled for the period between Uie date DiPirro
filed the mstant action and the date DiPirro notifies Sunsiate that he is rescinding this Agreement
pursuant to this Parngraph.

g Product Characlerization. Sunsiate acknowledges that each of the
Products may cantain, or in the cuslomary use or applicalion of the Products may produce furres
or gases thal contain, nickel (and nickel compounds), chrcomium (hexavalem compounds) and
carbon monoxide, and Plainu(T allepes that the customary use or application of the Products is
likely 1o expose users (o nickel {and nickel compounds), chromium (hexavalent compounds) and
carbon monoxide, substances known o the State of California 1o cause cancer and/or birth
defects (or other reproductive harm). In the savent that Sunstate obtaing analyticel, rick
assessment or other data (" Exposure Data™) that shows an exposure to any or all Products posts
“no significant rsk™ or will have “no obsérvable effect,” as each such slandard is applicable and
as each is defined under Health & Safety Code §25249.10(c), and Sunstate seeks to eliminate ' he
warnings, then Sunstate shall provide DiPime with ninety (90) days prior writien notice of its
intent te hmil or eliminate the waming provisions under thig Agreement based on the Exposure
Data and shall provide DiPirro with all such supporting Exposure Data  Within ninety (90) days
of recaipt of Sunstate Exposure Dara, DiPirro shall provide Sunstate with written notice of his
‘ntent to challenge the Exposure Data (in the even! that he chooses to make such a challenge). If
JiPirro fails to provide Sunstate written notice of his intent to challenge the Exposure Data
within ninety (90) days of receipt of Sunstare’s notice and the Exposure Data. DiPirro shall
waive all nehis to challenge the Exposure Data, and Sunsiate shall be entitled 1o himit or
climinate the waming provizions required under this Agreoment with respect 1o thoae Product 5)
to which the Expasure Daia applies. If DiPirro timely notifies Sunstate of his intant (o challer pe
the Exposure Data, Sunslale may slop its efforis to eliminale the wamings upon notice o DiPimo
with no further liability or obligations, or DiPirro and Sunstate shall negotiate in good faith for a
period nol 1o exceed thirty (30) days following receipt of DiPirro’s notice Lo attempt 1o reach
settlement of this issue. I a settlement is not reached, DiPirra and Sunstate agree to submit siuich
challenge to the superior court far determination, pursuant lo the coun'’s continuing juriedictic n
of this maner under C.C.P. §664.6 and dus Agreement. The prevailing pany shall be entitled 10
reasonable attameys’ fees and costs associated with brninging a motion brought under this
paragraph 1o the court for determination.

9. Severability. In the event that any of the provisians of this Agreement are
held by a court to be unenlarceable, the validity of the enforceable provigiang shall not be
adversely affecied. The parties agree 1o replace any such void or unenforccable provision with a
valid and enforceable provision which will achicve, to the cxtent possible, the parties” intent
under this Agreement.
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10.

Attoruey’s Fees. i the event thal s dispute anises with respect to any

provision(s) of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover costs and
reaconable attorneays’ lees.

Governing Law. The terms of this Agreement shall be governed by th:

laws of the State of California.
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Notices. All correspondence to Michael DiPirra shall be mailed 1o:

Jennifer Henry, Esq.

Law Offices of Jennifer Henry

9000 Crow Canyon Road, Suitc S, PMB 399
Danwville, CA 94506-1175

(925) §30-2860

ar

Clifford A, Chanler, Esq.

Chanler Law Group

Magnolia Lane (off Huckleberry Hill)
New Canaan, CT 06840-3801.

(203) 966-991 |

All correspondence to Sunstate shall be mailed to:

Sean M. Sherlock, Esq.
Sncll & Wilmer LL.P.

1920 Main Steel, Suite 1200
Irvine, CA 92614-7060
(949)253-2700

Compliance Wirth Reporring Hequiremnents. The panies agree (o

camply with the roporting form requirements referenced in Health & Safety Code §25249.7(f).
As of the Effective Date, the Califorma Attorncy General's reporting forms wre not available
Sunstate represents, howcver, that its counsel will send s copy of this Agreement 1a the
Califomia Attorney General's Office prior to or concurvently with the presentation of the
Supulared Judgment o the Alameda Counly Superior Coun.

14.

Counterparts and Facsimile. This Agreement may be executed in

counterparis and facsimile, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, when
taken topether, Shall constitute one and the same document.
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15. Anthortzation. The undersigned are authorized to eXecurs this
Agresmant on behalf of their respective partics and have read, understood and agree to all of the
terms and conditians of this Agresment.

AGREED TO: AGREED T0;
Michael Difime [/ Sunstate Equipment Co.
PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT
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Ls. Authorizastion. The undersigned are authorized w execule this
Agreement on behalf of their respective parties and have read, understood and agree 1o all of e
terms and conditions of this Agresmént.

AGREED TO: AGREED TO:

DATE. DATE. ___ 13130
Michael DiPimo Sunstate Equipment Co.
PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT
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